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The following written comments were received from the community and stakeholders during the public comment period from January 28, 2001 through March 30, 2001 and are accompanied by a point or question specific response.

Written comments submitted by Thomas J. Aiken, Area Manager, U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation on March 30, 2001.

Mr. Aiken writes, “Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the Draft Calaveras River Watershed Management Plan.  We offer the following comments:

1.
In Section 3.1.6, in discussing New Hogan Dam it states, “It was constructed by ACOE and is currently operated by the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation for municipal and agricultural water supply and flood control.”  This is not correct.  Reclamation does not operate New Hogan Dam and Reservoir.  It is operated by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps).  Reclamation does administer some water supply contracts for the Corps, but the Corps owns the water.

2.
By way of general comment, there is much discussion in the plan about the possibility of setting water quality standards, temperature standards, minimum flows, etc., at various locations in the watershed.  Any action should be analyzed to demonstrate that there are not any adverse impacts on the system downstream of the mouth of the Calaveras River.”

Response to Comment 1:  Thank you for the clarification.  The CRWMP will be changed to reflect these facts where noted.

Response to Comment 2:  Any standards set within the watershed will be compliance with narrative and numerical criteria identified in the Water Quality Control Plan for the Central Valley Region.  Setting minimum flows on regulated creeks, streams, and rivers will take into consideration the input of stakeholders and the impacts on water quality, fisheries, irrigation needs, and flood control capacity.  Standards set within the watershed will not be to the detriment of downstream uses.

Written comments received from Al Duncan, Valley Springs on February 11, 2001.

Mr. Duncan writes, “On the issue of clean water in the future.  How on earth did CCWD and Stockton East allow that house to be built at the end of Clements Place in Rancho Calaveras.  The requirements for construction along the River, I believe, was to be, at a minimum of 300 ft. from the river’s high water mark.  The exposed earth created by the installation of the home and septic system are going to allow dirt and debris to be washed into the river at this location for years.

I know Alice Raine and The Dept. of Fish and Game had reservations about the homesite.  And whoever measured the 300 ft. setback from the high-water mark must have never seen the river at it’s “real” high-water level.”

Response:  Ms. Jeanette Thomas of SEWD contacted Mr. Duncan by telephone.  Ms. Thomas indicated that SEWD and CCWD do not have jurisdiction over building set backs along the Calaveras River.

Ms. Thomas indicated that she had talked with the county planning department regarding set back requirements.  Ms. Thomas indicated that the county planning department stated that they has no set back requirements.  Mr. Duncan stated that this is why the county should act.  Ms. Thomas indicated that she would contact the California Department of Fish and Game.  To date no response has been received to inquiries regarding building set backs from the Calaveras River.

Written comments received from Alice Raine, Calaveras County Fish and Game Commission, District 5, Volunteer Coordinator, CalTIP Program, Member California Striped Bass Association on March 30, 2001.

Ms. Raine writes, “Thank you for the presentation made and interest shown about the Calaveras River Watershed Management Plan from all the agencies that participated.

There are three areas that were not adequately addressed.  They are testing water quality, fish flows and the discharge of possible contaminated material, from a source flowing into the Calaveritas Cr, which flows into the Calaveras River.

1.
How often will water quality be tested during clear cutting, siltation levels, spraying pesticides and fertilizer planned by SPI and other agencies and businesses?  What times of year will this be done?

Comment:  Once or twice a year is not enough.

2.
When will the Fish Flows be addressed?  Will they be part of the document?

Comments:  Enough water must be set aside for Fish Flows in the Calaveras River from New Hogan Reservoir to the mouth.

a.
Salmon need 120 cfs during October 15th to January 1st.

b.
Steelhead need 120 cfs from February 15th to April 15th.

c.
Trout in the upper Calaveras River need a minimum of 5 cfs, or the water temperature gets too hot.  This is for the Angels Cr. area.  Different parts of the river will need more cfs and this must be established by Dept. of Fish and Game.

d.
Consider building a 25,000 impoundment on the North Fork of the Calaveras River, proposed in 1980 to store for fish flows.

3.
During the presentation pictures were posted on the board by Tetra Tech they took.  There were 2 pictures showing a discharge that looked to be contaminated draining into the Calveritas Cr. that goes into the Calaveras River.

a.
Where is the chemical analysis of the discharge?

b.
Where is the source and how do you plan the cleanup?

FYI  When the Calaveras Cement plant removed the old KILM bricks, some of them were put into the Kentucky House Reservoir.  They have been leaching.  We had asked RWQCB to come down and those who knew where the bricks were put, would show them.  I called and they said they didn’t see any bricks.  No wonder, as we had explained you must go by boat with one who knows.  Though the water covers the bricks, it does not cover knowledge about them.

Thank you again for the opportunity to attend these meetings and to be able to respond.”

Response to Comment 1:  The CRWMP describes the need for and proposes potential baseline monitoring locations and frequency.  Baseline monitoring must be conducted to determine if an impact has occurred, the level of impact, and potential point and non-point sources.  The baseline monitoring proposed in the CRWMP is proposed for high flow conditions in the spring and low flow conditions during late summer.  As part of Phase II of the watershed management program, a detailed baseline monitoring plan will be prepared which will provide the level of detail desired.  The need to monitor specific sources areas will be identified after baseline monitoring data have been evaluated and the results shared with all stakeholders   In regard to sampling related to Sierra Pacific Industries (SPI), CCWD has entered into a cooperative agreement with SPI to monitor for potential releases to San Antonio Creek below the logging area on SPI property.

Response to Comment 2:  As you know, the current CRWMP focus primarily on water quality issues, including those that have an impact on fisheries viability.  The districts chose not to include fisheries in the current CRWMP due to the lack of data required to make informed evaluations of potential management objectives, goals, and strategies.  SEWD is currently conducting fisheries studies on the lower Calaveras River.  In regard to the quantity of water available for fisheries supply, CCWD is planning on updating its Water Master Plan in the near future.  The districts plan on addressing fisheries in a future update to the CRWMP once sufficient data have been collected by all parties to begin an informed dialogue with all stakeholders involved.

Response to Comment 3:  TtEMI identified discolored groundwater discharging to and a what appeared to be a metals precipitate forming in Calaveritas Creek.  The source area appeared to be leachate generated from an active kiln dust remediation site.  Analytical results were not available for review based on initial contact with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).  The site is privately owned and is being actively remediated.  However, it does not appear that the remedy is entirely successful.  SEWD and CCWD have notified the RWQCB regarding TtEMI’s field observations, your concerns about kiln bricks being deposite in the Kentucky House Reservoir, and the need for a site review.

Written comments received from Wayland L. Ezell, Chair, Calaveras River Steering Committee on March 29, 2001.

Mr. Ezell writes, “I wish to comment on Phase II of the Calaveras River watershed Management Program.  As a representative of the Calaveras River Steering Committee, I attended the public meetings in Stockton and San Andreas.  Please share this information with Jeanette Thomas of SEWD.  Thank you.

The stated mission of Phase II is “To restore, sustain, and enhance the Calaveras River watershed through the use of sound scientific, technical, and planning practices for the benefit of natural and human environments.”

With reference to “natural environments,” it is important for this management program to consider the migratory fish—salmon and steelhead—that utilize this waterway each year.  Sufficient water levels and fish screens are necessary to facility the migrations and ensure the safety of these fish.   This especially is critical because of the threatened status of the steelhead.

Maintaining a “natural environment” for these fish populations also will provide a safer aquatic environment for humans.  Large volumes of water have a dilution factor for introduced contaminants.  This “enhances the benefits of natural and human environments.”

Protecting migratory fish and other fish species in the Calaveras River is essential to maintain a viable watershed.  CCWD and SEWD should become familiar with the work of Stillwater Sciences (2532 Durant Avenue, Suite Number 201, Berkeley, CA 94704; phone: 510-848-8098), a private consulting firm engaged in a scientific study of the upper Calaveras River, funded by a recent CALFED grant.  Prior to this grant, Stillwater Sciences completed a morhology [sic] study of the Calaveras County portion of the river.

Integrating all of the available scientific data should enhance the success of Phase II of your management program.”

Response:  SEWD and CCWD are aware of the work conducted by SEWRS on the Calaveras River below New Hogan Dam.  As you know, the current CRWMP focus primarily on water quality issues, including those that have an impact on fisheries viability.  The districts chose not to include fisheries in the current CRWMP due to the lack of data required to make informed evaluations of potential management objectives, goals, and strategies.  SEWD is currently conducting fisheries studies on the lower Calaveras River.  In regard to the quantity of water available for fisheries supply, CCWD is planning on updating its Water Master Plan in the near future.  The districts plan on addressing fisheries in a future update to the CRWMP once sufficient data have been collected by all parties to begin an informed dialogue with all stakeholders involved.

Written comments submitted by Jim Fraguero, President, Calaveras County Farm Bureau on March 30, 2001.
Mr. Fraguero writes, “We at the Calaveras County Farm Bureau would like to take an opportunity to comment on actions currently being taken regarding the Calaveras River Watershed.  We believe that the base line data for agriculture pollution has not been adequately verified to make good and reasonable decisions.  Furthermore we feel there has been a serious lack of consideration regarding the financial and economical impact to agriculture with regard to land uses both historical and present.  We would also urge that monitoring on private land be done on a voluntary basis only.”

Response:  SEWD and CCWD agree that baseline data as a whole is not adequate for making informed decisions.  Both districts believe that a complete baseline monitoring program is necessary to better define the problems, set goals, and implement management strategies where appropriate.  Both districts want to emphasize that the goal of CRWMP is not to put anyone out of business.  Rather, the CRWMP is meant to be a long term planning tool that includes all parties in the decision making process.  If the future implementation of a particular management strategy is found by any party to be an financial hardship or would create an undue economic impact, then those concerns will be heard, adjustments made, and programs or grants identified to help defray costs and impacts.  Finally, regarding monitoring on private land; the districts cannot and would not collect any samples or data from private land without the prior consent of the landowner.
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